

No. 20-382

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

LEEVIN T. CAMACHO

*Attorney General*

JAMES L. CANTO II

*Deputy Attorney General*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY

GENERAL

590 S. Marine Corps Drive

Suite 901

Tamuning, Guam 96913

JOHN D.S. GILMOUR

WILLIAM J. JACKSON

FABIO C. DWORSCHAK

KELLEY DRYE

& WARREN LLP

515 Post Oak Boulevard

Suite 900

Houston, TX 77027

GREGORY G. GARRE

*Counsel of Record*

ROMAN MARTINEZ

BLAKE E. STAFFORD

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

555 Eleventh Street, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 637-2207

gregory.garre@lw.com

BEZALEL STERN

KELLEY DRYE

& WARREN LLP

3050 K Street, NW

Suite 400

Washington, DC 20007

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
A. The Circuits Are Split On Both Questions .....	2
B. The Importance Of This Case Is Undisputed.....	7
C. The Decision Below Is Wrong .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

## ADDENDUM

United States' Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Its Motion to Certify the Dismissal Orders for Interlocutory Appeal Under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) and Request for Stay, <i>Government of Guam v. United States</i> , No. 17-cv-2487 (D.D.C. Dec. 6, 2018), ECF No. 49-1 (excerpt) .....	1a
United States' Reply in Support of Its Motion to Certify the Dismissal Orders for Interlocutory Appeal Under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b), <i>Government of Guam v. United States</i> , No. 17-cv-2487 (D.D.C. Dec. 27, 2018), ECF No. 53 (excerpt) .....	14a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Petition for Permission to Appeal Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b), <i>Government of Guam</i> <i>v. United States</i> , No. 19-8001 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 11, 2019) (excerpt).....	19a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Asarco LLC v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 866 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020).....	2
<i>Bernstein v. Bankert</i> , 733 F.3d 190 (7th Cir. 2012).....	5, 10, 11
<i>Eagle-Picher Industries, Inc. v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 759 F.2d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Florida Power Corp. v. FirstEnergy Corp.</i> , 810 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 2015).....	5, 11
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017).....	2
<i>Intel Corp. Investment Policy Committee v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020).....	2
<i>Lagos v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1684 (2018).....	2
<i>NCR Corp. v. George A. Whiting Paper Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	3
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	2
<i>Refined Metals Corp. v. NL Industries Inc.</i> , 937 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2019).....	5, 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007).....	2
<i>United States v. Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 520 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>rev'd</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009).....	2
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 752 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	3

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 9601(23).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 9601(24).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 9601(25).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(3)(B) .....	8, 10

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) .....	11
